at roughly the current level of 25%. In this scenario, the
value of the entire stock with the assumed 12x EV/EBIT
multiple is 98 MEUR or EUR 5.5 per share. The
pessimistic scenario reflects the moderate growth
expectations currently associated with the stock. Even if
revenue and profitability remained stagnant, the share
price would not have much downside under these
assumptions. Nevertheless, in this scenario, the outcome
would still be a clear disappointment for investors.

In the optimistic scenario, we assume that Lemonsoft’s
revenue will grow by 9% p.a. and the adjusted EBIT
margin rises to 33%. Due to the better growth and
profitability profile, we apply a 17x EV/EBIT ratio in this
scenario. With these assumptions the value of the entire
stock is 226 MEUR or EUR 12.7 per share, which would
mean annual expected return of 31%. This scenario would
require the company's strategy to be extremely
successful in the coming years, a significant improvement
in the market situation, and rapid and clear acceleration in
organic growth as a result. In this scenario, the expected
return would also be substantial.

36
Source: Inderes

Scenarios by 2028 Pessimistic Current estimates Optimistic

Revenue 29.3 32.6 37.5

Revenue growth-% (CAGR 26-28) 0% 4% 9%

EBIT-% (adj.) 25% 31% 33%

EBIT (adj.) 7.3 9.3 12.4

x valuation multiple (EV/EBIT) 12.0 15.0 17.0

= EV 2028e (MEUR) 88 140 210

Net cash + dividends 2026-2028 10 14 16

= Value of share capital (MEUR) 98 154 226

Per share (EUR) 5.5 8.7 12.7

Potential -4% 50% 120%

Annual expected return -2% 15% 31%

The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Share price 18.0 7.96 6.02 5.70 5.76 5.76 5.76 5.76 5.76

Number of shares, millions 18.3 18.3 18.6 18.6 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.8

Market cap 329 146 112 106 103 103 103 103 103

EV 314 138 114 109 108 105 101 96 91

P/E (adj.) 75.9 26.6 19.9 20.6 24.0 15.5 13.7 12.6 11.5

P/E >100 29.0 21.1 25.6 23.5 18.3 15.8 14.3 12.9

P/B 0.0 15.0 5.6 3.7 3.3 3.6 3.2 2.9 2.6

P/S 19.1 6.5 4.2 3.7 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.0

EV/Sales 18.2 6.1 4.3 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.0 2.7

EV/EBITDA 74.3 18.9 13.9 14.9 11.7 11.3 10.0 8.9 7.8

EV/EBIT (adj.) 58.1 19.6 15.8 16.9 15.5 12.3 10.8 9.5 8.3

Payout ratio (%) 104.5 % 51.2 % 49.0 % 63.0 % 57.1 % 47.6 % 43.8 % 42.3 % 40.4 %

Dividend yield-% 0.7 % 1.8 % 2.3 % 2.5 % 2.4 % 2.6 % 2.8 % 3.0 % 3.1 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table

37

75.9

26.6
19.9 20.6

24.0
15.5 13.7

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2021 - 2024

58.1

19.6
15.8 16.9 15.5

12.3 10.8

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EV/EBIT

EV/EBIT (adj.) Median 2021 - 2024

18.2

6.1
4.3 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.3

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales Median 2021 - 2024

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S Lv:n kasvu-% EBIT-% Rule of 40
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2026e

Admicom 222 212 18.4 15.7 18.0 15.0 5.6 5.1 6% 7% 31% 33% 40%

Smartcraft 362 351 33.1 25.5 20.4 17.1 7.3 6.6 9% 10% 22% 26% 36%

LeadDesk 42 52 19.2 15.5 8.2 6.6 1.3 1.2 25% 4% 7% 8% 12%

Talenom 128 222 21.3 15.5 6.6 5.7 1.7 1.6 3% 5% 8% 11% 16%

Qt Group 768 870 18.8 14.4 17.0 12.5 4.1 3.3 2% 18% 22% 23% 41%

F-Secure 326 474 11.1 10.5 9.2 8.7 3.2 3.1 0% 1% 29% 29% 30%

Enento 364 510 12.9 12.1 11.4 10.1 3.3 3.2 2% 3% 26% 26% 30%

QPR Software 17 17 62.5 45.5 2.7 2.6 -6% 5% -10% -4% 0%

Upsales Technology 46 44 15.8 13.5 11.3 10.1 2.8 2.4 11% 18% 18% 18% 36%

Lime Technologies 339 352 25.7 21.2 16.7 14.5 5.1 4.6 8% 12% 20% 22% 34%

FormPipe Software 121 119 56.9 37.7 29.8 25.6 4.0 4.9 -39% -19% 7% 13% -6%

Vitec Software 1019 1227 19.0 16.4 9.8 8.9 3.7 3.4 11% 8% 19% 21% 29%

Sinch 2076 2611 31.1 14.7 8.1 7.7 1.0 1.0 -4% 1% 3% 7% 8%

Zalaris 165 191 11.6 10.1 7.8 6.9 1.5 1.4 13% 8% 13% 14% 22%

Lemonsoft (Inderes) 103 108 15.5 12.3 11.7 11.3 3.7 3.5 1% 1% 24% 29% 30%

Average 22.7 17.1 16.9 13.9 3.4 3.2 3% 6% 15% 18%

Median 19.0 15.5 11.3 10.1 3.3 3.1 4% 6% 19% 20%

Diff-% to median -18% -20% 3% 12% 12% 13%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Peer group valuation

38

DCF model 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e TERM

Revenue growth-% 9.7 % 1.2 % 1.0 % 4.5 % 5.6 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.3 % 5.0 % 3.5 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% 18.7 % 24.1 % 25.5 % 27.0 % 28.1 % 29.1 % 29.3 % 29.5 % 29.8 % 30.0 % 30.5 % 30.5 %

EBIT (operating profit) 5.4 7.1 7.5 8.3 9.1 10.0 10.6 11.3 11.9 12.4 13.0

+ Depreciation 1.9 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

- Paid taxes -0.7 -1.2 -1.5 -1.5 -1.7 -1.9 -2.0 -2.0 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3

- Tax, financial expenses -0.1 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital -0.2 0.2 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating cash flow 6.3 7.9 7.5 8.3 9.1 9.8 10.2 10.8 11.4 11.8 12.2

+ Change in other long-term liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX -5.7 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -1.6 -1.7

Free operating cash flow 0.6 6.6 6.1 6.9 7.6 8.3 8.7 9.2 9.8 10.2 10.5

+/- Other 0.0 -4.5 -0.7 -0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF 0.6 2.1 5.4 6.3 7.6 8.3 8.7 9.2 9.8 10.2 10.5 174

Discounted FCFF 2.1 5.0 5.4 6.0 6.0 5.8 5.6 5.5 5.3 5.0 82.5

Sum of FCFF present value 134 132 127 122 116 110 104 98.2 92.7 87.5 82.5

Enterprise value DCF 134

- Interest bearing debt -10.4

+ Cash and cash equivalents 7.7

-Minorities 0.0

-Dividend/capital return -2.6

Equity value DCF 129

Equity value DCF per share 7.2

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 21.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 10.0 %

Cost of debt 4.0 %

Equity Beta 0.95

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 2.30%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.3 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.7 %

Source: Inderes

DCF-calculation

39

18%

20%

62%

2025e-2029e

2030e-2034e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2025e-2029e 2030e-2034e TERM

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.